PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3504885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HBGARY, INC.	08/27/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COUNTERTACK, INC.
Street Address:	1639 11TH STREET #119
City:	SANTA MONICA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90404

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14317958
Application Number:	13200504
Application Number:	61456192
Patent Number:	8769689
Patent Number:	8484152

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)843-4001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508434000

Email: sballbach@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 700

Address Line 2: 2 PALO ALTO SQUARE

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067292-5000-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DION M. BREGMAN
SIGNATURE:	/ Dion M. Bregman /
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2015

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 036451 FRAME: 0634 source=067292-5000-US Assignment of Rights#page1.tif source=067292-5000-US Assignment of Rights#page2.tif source=067292-5000-US Assignment of Rights#page3.tif source=067292-5000-US Assignment of Rights#page4.tif source=067292-5000-US Assignment of Rights#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 036451 FRAME: 0635

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HBGARY, INC., a corporation, with offices at 3604 Fair Oaks Blvd., #250, Sacramento CA 95864 (Assignor), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto COUNTERTACK, INC., a corporation, with offices at 1639 11th Street, #119, Santa Monica, CA 90404 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, any and all counterpart foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention, and all continuations, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights").

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee (i) all rights in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

DB2/26261921.1

Assignment of Patent Rights

REEL: 036451 FRAME: 0636

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on the 27th day of August 2015.

HBGA	ARY, INC. (Assignor)
Ву:	m/1-
Name:	Neal Creighton
Title:	Chairman
IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on the 27th day of
Augus	t, 2015.
COUN	TERTACK, INC.(Assignee)
Ву:	Jul 1
Name:	Neal Creighton

CEO

SCHEDULE A

Serial No./ Patent No.	Filing Date/	Title	First Named Inventor	Docket No.
8,769,689	07/01/2014	DIGITAL DNA SEQUENCE	Michael G. Hoglund	067292-5008-US Previous Docket No. 60029-20001.00
14/317,958	06/27/2014	DIGITAL DNA SEQUENCE	Michael G. Hoglund	067292-5008-US01 Previous Docket No. 60029-20001.01
			-	

3

DB2/26261921.1

Assignment of Patent Rights

Serial No./ Patent No.	Filing Date/	Title	First Named Inventor	Docket No.
		T	'	'
13/200,504	09/23/2011	INOCULATOR AND ANTIBODY FOR COMPUTER SECURITY	Michael G. Hoglund	067292-5010-US Previous Docket No.: 60029-20003.00
51/456,192	11/01/2010	INOCULATOR AND ANTIBODY FOR COMPUTER SECURITY	Michael G. Hoglund	067292-5010-PR Previous Docket No.: 60029-20003.00
				0.0000 0010 W/O

Serial No.	Filing Date/ Issued Date	Title	First Named Inventor	Docket No.
-				
<u>-</u>				•
-				
_				-

DB2/26261921.1